

**IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

SEPTEMBER TERM 2018

No. 32

IN RE: G.R.

**ON PETITION FOR CERTIORARI FROM
THE MARYLAND COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
MARYLAND CRIME VICTIMS' RESOURCE CENTER, INC.**

**Russell P. Butler Esquire
Victor Stone, Esquire
Maryland Crime Victims' Resource Center,
Inc.
1001 Prince George's Boulevard
Suite 750
Upper Marlboro, MD 20774
(301) 952-0063
rbutler@mdcrimevictims.org
*Counsel for Amicus***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

QUESTION PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....2

ARGUMENT.....2

I. MARYLAND LAW ESTABLISHES A CRIME VICTIM’S RIGHT TO RESTITUTION WITHIN AND AS A PART OF A CRIMINAL OR JUVENILE DELINQUENCY CASE.....2

A. Maryland’s restitution provisions demonstrate an intent to provide victims with restitution.....3

II. THE VICTIM’S LOSS HERE WAS A DIRECT RESULT OF RESPONDENT’S CONDUCT AND MARYLAND LAW REQUIRES RESTITUTION IN THOSE CIRCUMSTANCES.....7

A. A causal nexus existed between this offender's delinquent act and the restitution damages and there were no intervening or superseding acts negating the direct results test.....7

1. The damages here occurred during and because of the armed robbery.....9

2. A commonsense application of the statutory causation provision was not followed below.....10

3. A third basis supporting the juvenile court’s ruling is the overall legislative history of restitution which reflects "the express and implied purpose of the restitution statute".....13

III. THE APPLICATION BY THE APPELLATE COURT BELOW OF THE FACTS TO THE LAW WAS FLAWED.....14

IV. FEDERAL PRECEDENTS, WHICH ARE MORE RESTRICTIVE THAN MARYLAND LAW, SUPPORT A RESTITUTION AWARD IN THIS CASE.....18

V. JUVENILE COURTS HAVE HEIGHTENED AUTHORITY TO ORDER RESTITUTION FROM JUVENILE OFFENDERS BECAUSE RESTITUTION SERVES IMPORTANT REHABILITATIVE FUNCTIONS..21

CONCLUSION.....24

REQUIRED CERTIFICATIONS.....24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....25

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS.....26

PERTINENT AUTHORITIES.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Opinions	Page(s)
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	18,19
<i>Robers v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 639 (2014)	18
Federal Court Opinions	
<i>In re Stewart</i> , 552 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>United States v. Cienfuegos</i> , 462 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2006)	6
Maryland State Opinions	
<i>Chaney v. State</i> , 397 Md. 460 (2007)	3, 6
<i>Goff v. State</i> , 387 Md. 327 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grey v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 363 Md. 445 (2001)	3, 5
<i>Griffin v. Lindsey</i> , 444 Md. 278 (2015)	5
<i>Hoile v. State</i> , 404 Md. 591 (2008)	5
<i>In re A.B.</i> , 230 Md.App. 528 (2016)	2
<i>In re Cody H.</i> , 452 Md. 169 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lafontant v. State</i> , 197 Md.App. 217 (2011)	3
<i>Lopez-Sanchez v. State</i> , 388 Md. 214 (2005)	4
<i>McDaniel v. State</i> , 205 Md.App. 551 (2012)	12
<i>Pete v. State</i> , 384 Md. 47 (2004)	19
<i>Schmerling v. Injured Workers’ Ins. Fund</i> , 358 Md. 434 (2002)	8
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 385 Md. 50 (2005)	10,12
United States Code	
18 U.S.C. §3663	18
18 U.S.C. §3663A	8, 18
18 U.S.C. §3664	18
18 U.S.C. §3771	3, 11

State Cases

Rich v. State, 890 N.E.2d 44 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008) 16
State v. Richmond, 43 P.3d 794 (Idaho Ct. App. 2002) 5
State v. Terpstra, 546 N.W.2d 280 (Minn. 1996) 6

State Constitution and Statutes

1809 Md. Laws, ch. 138 3
1965 Md. Laws, ch. 260 3
1974 Md. Laws, ch. 795 3
1977 Md. Laws, ch. 581 4
1989 Md. Laws, ch. 487 4
1994 Md. Laws, ch. 102 4
1994 Md. Laws, ch. 475 4
1997 Md. Laws, ch. 311 & 312 4
2005 Md. Laws, ch. 512 4
2006 Md. Laws, ch. 260 4
2011 Md. Laws, ch. 362 4
2013 Md. Laws, ch. 363 5
2016 Md. Laws, ch. 515 5
2016 Md. Laws, ch. 540 & 541 5
2018 Md. Laws, ch. 422 5
Article 24, Maryland Declaration of Rights.....15
Article 47, Maryland Declaration of Rights.....7,13,15,22
Md. Code, Courts and Jud. Proc. §3-8A-02 10,21,22
Md. Code, Courts and Jud. Proc. §3-8A-28 21
Md. Code, Crim. Proc. § 11-103 30
Md. Code, Crim. Proc. § 11-402 15
Md. Code, Crim. Proc. § 11-603 *passim*
Md. Code, Crim. Proc. § 11-605 4
Md. Code, Crim. Proc. § 11-615 33
Md. Code, Crim. Proc. § 11-1003 15
